

No. 11-564

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

STATE OF FLORIDA, PETITIONER,

v.

JOELIS JARDINES, RESPONDENT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

PAMELA JO BONDI

Attorney General of Florida

Tallahassee, Florida

Carolyn M. Snurkowski\*

Associate Deputy Attorney General

\*Counsel of Record

Carolyn.Snurkowski@myfloridalegal.com

Charmaine M. Millsaps

Assistant Attorney General

Timothy D. Osterhaus

Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General

PL-01, The Capitol

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

Telephone: (850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. The Dog Sniff Was Not A Fourth Amendment “Search” That Violated Jardines’ Reasonable Expectations Of Privacy Because It Only Revealed Contraband.....	3
A. The Court Should Reject Jardines’ Challenge To The Fourth Amendment Contraband Rule.....	3
B. <i>Amici’s</i> New Arguments Against The Contraband Rule Were Not Argued Or Factually Developed Below And Should Be Rejected. ....	5
II. The Dog Sniff Did Not Convert To An Unlawful Search Or Trespass Just Because It Involved A House. ....	8
A. The Detector Dog Did Not Operate “Inside the Home. ....	8
B. The Police Officers Were Lawfully Present On Jardines’ Front Porch. ....	9
C. The Detector Dog Was Lawfully Present With the Police Officers On Jardines’ Front Porch.....	15

D. The Dog's Sniff On The Front Porch Does Not Present The Same Fourth Amendment Concerns As This Court Addressed In The High-Tech Device Cases.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Weekly</i> , 1 Lev. 176, 83 Eng. Rep. 357 (K.B. 1665) .....	14
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) .....	6
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 234 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000) .....	17
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986) .....	12, 17
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029, 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1765) .....	16
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990) .....	12, 18
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	8

<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1849 (2011) .....	11, 13
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985) .....	15
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948) .....	14
<i>McKee v. Gratz</i> , 260 U.S. 127 (1922) .....	14
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993) .....	12
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980) .....	17
<i>Riley v. Harris</i> , 58 N.E. 584 (Mass. 1900) .....	14
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983) .....	16
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981) .....	6
<i>United States v. Daoust</i> , 916 F.2d 757 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	13
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987) .....	16
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) .....	3

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 123 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	2, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	2, 4, 19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 274 U.S. 559 (1927).....	16
<i>United States v. One Million, Thirty-Two Thousand, Nine Hundred Eighty Dollars in U.S. Currency (\$1,032,980.00)</i> , 2012 WL 684757 (N.D. Ohio 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	passim
<i>United States v. Redmon</i> , 138 F.3d 1109 (7th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965).....	12
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	17
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1421 (2012).....	10
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Kenneth G. Furton, et al., <i>Identification of Odor Signature Chemicals in Cocaine Using Solid- Phase Microextraction-Gas Chromatography and Detector-Dog Response to Isolated Compounds Spiked on U.S. Paper Currency</i> , 40 J. Chromatographic Sci. 147 (2002) .....	6

Lewis R. Katz & Aaron P. Golembiewski, *Curbing the Dog: Extending the Protection of the Fourth Amendment to Police Drug Dogs*, 85 Neb. L. Rev. 735 .....7

Michael S. Macias, *The Development of an Optimized System of Narcotic and Explosive Contraband Mimics for Calibration and Training of Biological Detectors*, (May 27, 2009) (Ph.D. dissertation, Fla. Int'l Univ.) .....7

No. 11-564
